489



### County of Santa Cruz

#### DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060-4070 (631) 454-2160 FAX (831) 454-2385 TDD (831) 454-2123

AGENDA: AUGUST 3, 1999

July 23, 1999

ANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

01 Ocean Street

Santa Cruz, California 95060

UBJECT: NORTHRIDGE DRIVE, GLENWOOD ACRES, CSA # 30

STORM DAMAGE REPAIR PROJECT - BID AWARD (DISTRICT 5)

Members of the Board:

On July 20, 1999, Public Works received two bids for the Northridge Drive, Genwood Acres, County Service Area (CSA) No. 30 Storm Damage Repair Project. Both bids were found to be in order. A copy of the bid results is attached. The engineer's estimate was \$49,640.00. The low bidder was Durden Randolph, Inc. of Aptos in the amount of \$59,977.66 plus contingencies and inspection.

Funding for this project includes Federal Emergency Management Agency/Office of Emergency Services (FEMA/OES) storm damage repair monies and current CSA funds. Additionally, in order to have sufficient funds available, Glenwood Acres Homeowners Association has agreed to lend the service area \$15,000. The loan agreement presented to your Board as part of odlay's action has been signed by the majority of the Glenwood Acres Homeowners and states in essence that reimbursement of funds will be through the use of CSA benefit assessments in future yeaus.

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action:

- 1. Accept the low bid of Durden Randolph, Inc. in the amount of \$59,977.66 for Northridge Drive, Glenwood Acres, CSA No. 30 Storm Damage Repair and authorize the award of the contract,
- 2. Adopt the attached resolution accepting and appropriating unanticipated revenue in the amount of \$23,845.00 from FEMA/OES.

Hage -2-

- 3, Approve the attached loan agreement in the amount of \$15,000.00 and authorize the Chairperson of the Board of Supervisors to sign the agreement on behalf of Glenwood Acres, County Service Area No. 30.
- 4. Adopt the attached resolution accepting and appropriating unanticipated revenue in the amount of \$15,000.00 from the Glenwood Acres Homeowners Association.
- 5. Authorize the Director of Public Works to sign the contract on behalf of the County.

Yours truly,

JOHN A. FANTHAM

Director of Public Works

\$RL:bbs

Attachments

**RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:** 

County Administrative Officer

opy to: Public Works Department (CSA Administration, Fiscal, Construction)

PROJECT: NORTHRIDGE DRIVE (GLENWOOD ACRES CSA #30)
STORM DAMAGE REPAIR PROJECT

BID OPENING DATE: JULY 20, 1999 ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: \$49,640.00

PLAN HOLDER	10% Bond?	BID
Reber Construction Co P.0. Box 273, Santa Cruz, CA 95061		
MKM General Engineering P.0. Box 2290, Cupertino, CA 95015		
Granite Construction Co P.O. Box 720, Watsonville, CA 95077		
Nicholas Construction 1400 Easton Drive, # 132, Bakersfield, CA 93312		
Johnson and Company 6(IO Calabasas Road, Watsonville, CA 95076		
Monterey Peninsula Engineering P.O. Box 400, Marina, CA 93933-0400		#82,975
Earthworks 6(13 Poplar Ave, Santa Cruz, CA 95062		
Bellicitti Pellicciotti P.O. Box 606, Santa Clara, CA 95052-0606		
Saso Construction Co. P.O. Box 103, Felton, CA 95018		
Pravex Construction 330 Blomquist St, Redwood, CA 94063		
Santa Cruz Engineering Contractors 1332 Brommer Street, Santa Cruz, CA 95062		
Durden Randolph Inc, ApTos	1	59,977

#### COUNTY SERVICE AREA NO. 30 GLENWOOD ACRES LOAN AGREEMENT

This loan agreement is made and entered into on August 3, 1999, by and between the Glenwood Acres Homeowners Association and County Service Area (CSA) #30, Glenwood Acres.

WHEREAS, CSA #30, Glenwood Acres, is a special district established under Government Section 25210: and

WHEREAS, site evaluation has determined that CSA #30 storm damage repairs are needed to insure the health and safety of the public; and

WHEREAS, the Glenwood Acres Homeowners Association agrees to advance \$15,000.00 to CSA #30, for the sole purpose of construction of a 600 square foot retaining wall and restoration of the existing roadway damaged in the 1995 storm within CSA #30. Glenwood Acres: and

WHEREAS, the parties acknowledge, it is the intent of the Homeowners **Association** to provide an interest and cost free loan to the service area; and

NOW, **THEREFORE**, the parties hereto do agree as follows:

- 1. Glenwood Acres Homeowners Association hereby agrees to lend CSA #30 Glenwood Acres an amount of \$15,000.00; and
- 2. All funds loaned shall be reimbursed by CSA #30, Glenwood Acres, to the Homeowners Association; through the use of future CSA #30, Glenwood Acres, benefit assessments.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CSA #30, Glenwood Acres and the Glenwood Acres Homeowners Association have caused this agreement to be signed by the majority of the Glenwood Acres Homeowners and the Chairperson of the Board of Supervisors as the authorized agent for CSA #30, Glenwood Acres as of the date and year first above written.

Marskat Munga Sang Hickey Deb Steinkamp Marsh Macin

Jeff Almquist, Chdrperson CSA #30, Glenwood Acres

V

7. Mchas.

Assistant County Counsel

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

NCSB

53

9AF' -55, 66 (LHA) 08:40

## BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

	RESOLUTION NO				
			du	the motion of Supervisor ly seconded by Supervisor following resolution is	or
		RESOLUTION ACC	CEPTING UN	IANTICIPATED REVE	<u>NUE</u>
:OI	the Glenw		•	uz is a recipient of funds 30 Storm Damage Repa	
- 11			•	nt of funds in the amount e not specifically set forth	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
- 11	ncIs may be pervisors;	• •		nt Code Sections 291300 tion by a four-fifths vote	· //
- 11	uz County partment			DLVED AND ORDEREI e amount of \$23845.00	
n	dex No	622170	Revenue Sub	object No. 1096	
an	d that such	funds be and are hereby	appropriated	as follows:	
ΙΝ	DEX NO.	ACCOUNT NO.	PRJ/UCD	ACCOUNT NAME	AMOUNT
52	<b>2</b> 170	3590		Glenwood Acres CSA No. 30	\$23,845.00
**	******	*******	******	*******	******
			•	fiscal provisions have beatthin the current fiscal ye	
			By Depa	half and here	

	•			
****	********	*********	**************	495
COL	JNTY ADMI	NISTRATIVE OFFICER	/_/Recommended to Board	100
	·		/_/Not Recommended to Board	
***	*******	*********	***********	
Cruz			ne Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa , 1999, by the following vote	
(r <b>e</b> q	uires four-fiftl	ns vote approval):		
ΑΥΙ	ES: SU	JPERVISORS		
NOI	ES: SU	JPERVISORS		
ABS	SENT: SU	PERVISORS		
			Chairperson of the Board	
AT7		of the Board		
АРI	PROVED AS	TO FORM:	APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING DETAIL:	
C	Temul Tou	2/,/99 ounty Counsel	Royald J. Silva 7/22/99 Auditor-Controller	
	tribution: Aı	aditor-Controller		

AUD60.DOC (1/99)

496

#### BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

			,	
-		RESOLUTION N	IO	
			the motion of Supervisor	
			ly seconded by Supervise	
		the	following resolution is	adopted:
	RESOLUTION	ACCEPTING U	NANTICIPATED REVI	ENUE
cres Home		County of Santa Coon for storm damag	ruz is a recipient of fund e repair; and	s from Glenwood
		nose anticipated or	nt of funds in the amoun are not specifically set for	·
u <b>nds</b> may b Supervisors;	e made available f		nt Code Sections 29 13 0 iation by a four-fifths vo	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
Cruz County Department	y Auditor-Controll		OLVED AND ORDERE. the amount of \$15,000.0	
ndex No	622170	Revenue St	ubobject No. 2384	
and that suc	h funds be and are	hereby appropriate	ed as follows:	
NDEX NO	. ACCOUNT	NO. PRJAJCD	ACCOUNT NAME	AMOUNT
<b>52</b> 2170	3590		DPW-Services CSA No. 30	\$15,000.00
*****	******	******	CSA NO. 30	******

**DIEPARTMENT HEAD:** I hereby certify that the fiscal provisions have been researched and that the Revenue(s) (has been) (will be) received within the current fiscal year.

Department Head

Date 7/22/

AUD60.DOC/NCSB

Page 1 of 2

*	* *	****	*****	***********
C	O	UNTY	ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER	. 49'
				//Not Recommended to Board
*	**	****	***********	*** <sub>t</sub> **************************
			•	the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa , 1999, by the following vote
A	Y	ES:	SUPERVISORS	
Ì	O	Es:	SUPERVISORS	
A	В	SIENT:	SUPERVISORS	
				Chairperson of the Board
A	T	TEST:	Clerk of the Board	
A	Ъ	PROV	ED AS TO FORM:	APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING DETAIL
	•	Emil	Tan J 2/1/99	Rosald J. Silva 7/22/99
	h:	ef Ass	sistant County Counsel	Auditor-Controller
	)is	tributi	on: Auditor-Controller Public Works Department	

AUD)60.DOC (1/99)

# COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT

TO: Board of County A County ( Auditor-	Admir Couns	nistrative Officer sel	PUBILIC WORKS (Dept.
The Board of	Supe	ervi sors is hereby requested to approve the atta	ched agreement and outhorize the execution of the same.
1. Said agre	emen	s between the COUNTY OF SANT	TA CRUZ (Agency)
	4 H		nt Valley Rd., Aptos, CA 95003 (Name & Address
2. The agree	emeni	will provide for the construction	on of a 600 square foot retaining wall
_ on	. Nc	rthridge Drive within CSA No.	. 30, Glenwood Acres
3. The agre	emen	is needed. because the work can	be handled most expeditiously by contract.
4. Period of	the	pgreement is fromBoard Approva	ltoJune 30, 2000
5. Anticipat	ed c	st is \$_59,977.66	(Fixed amount; Month ly rate; Not to exceed
6. Remarks:	: 1		cies \$3,500.00; 7% Overhead \$4,443.44;
	tion	NOTE: IF APPROPRIATIONS ARE INSUF	6 0 (Index#) 3590 (Subobject
Appropriatio	n Car	APPROVAL OF FINAL BUDGET	Contract No. CO 9/899 Date 7/22/99  GARY A. KNUTSON, Auditor, - Controller  By Ronald Deputy
Proposal rev Directo	viewe OT C	d an <b>d approve</b> d. It is recommended that the Bo of Public Works to execu	ard of Supervisors approve the agreement and authori ze the ute the same on behalf of the-Department of
<u>Public</u> Remarks:	Wo:	(Agency (Analyst)	County Administrative Officer  By Date 7/27/99
Agreement a		wed as to form. Date	
Distribution:  Bd. of Su Auditor-C County C Co. Admi Auditor-C Originatio	py. • ontro ounse n. Off ontro ng De	County of Santa Cruz    County of Santa Cruz   County of Santa Cruz   County of Santa Cruz   County of Santa Cruz   County of Santa Cruz   County of S	ss ex-officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz, eby certify that the foregoing request for approval of agreement was approved by as recommended by the County Administrative Officer by an order duly entered and on County Administrative Officer  19 Deputy Clerk